
Summons to Meeting

Friday 16 November 2018

Audit Committee
Monday 26 November 2018, 2.00 pm

Council Chamber - Allerdale House, Workington
Membership:

Councillor Mary Bainbridge (Chair) Councillor Neil Schofield (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor John Colhoun
Councillor Marion Fitzgerald Councillor Billy Miskelly

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions 
or queries contact Gayle Roach on 01900 702502.

Agenda
1. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 
2018.

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Declaration of Interests  
Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

4. Questions  
To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by 
electronic mail no later than 5.00 pm, 2 working days before the meeting.

5. Business Continuity Update  (Pages 7 - 10)

6. Audit Committee Report Quarter Two 2018/19  (Pages 11 - 56)

Page 1



7. Treasury Management Operations - Mid-year review 2018/19  (Pages 57 - 
82)

8. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  (Pages 83 - 90)

Chief Executive

Date of Next Meeting:

Monday 11 February 2019, 2.00 pm
Allerdale House, Workington

Page 2



At a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Council Chamber - Allerdale House, 
Workington on Monday 24 September 2018 at 2.00 pm

Members

Councillor Mary Bainbridge (Chair) Councillor Neil Schofield (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor John Colhoun
Councillor Billy Miskelly

Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Duncan Fairbairn and Councillor 
Marion Fitzgerald

Staff Present

D Bryden, P McAleavey, G Roach, S Sewell and E Thompson

Also Present

R Anderson

187. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2018 were signed as a correct 
record.

188. Declaration of Interests 

None declared.

189. Questions 

None received.

190. Internal Audit report Quarter One 2018/19 

The Property Manager and the Project Manager attended the meeting to 
provide the Committee with an update on Business Continuity. Members were 
informed that the previous system had been replaced by the ‘Allerdale Borough 
Council Business Continuity Environment’ an in-house development on 
Sharepoint. Each Council department would have their own action plan with a 
list of actions for dealing with an incident. A lead member of staff for each 
service was to be nominated by SMT in due course. Access would be through a 
link on the Councils Intranet. 
Members of the Committee expressed their concerns in the lack of progress 
with the original processes. Members were reassured that Business Continuity 
was being monitored monthly by the Senior Management Team, it was on the 
Corporate Risk Register and it was to be a standard item on team meeting 
agendas to keep its profile high across the services.

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



The Assurance, Risk and Audit Manager presented the first quarterly 
Assurance, Risk and Audit report for the financial year 2018/19. The report set 
out the work performed by the Assurance, Risk and Audit Section and 
compared the work undertaken against the approved annual plan.

The chargeable time for the section for quarter one was 80.16%, which was 
above the target of 78.87%.

Members noted the assurance activities for the quarter, which focused on the 
review of Financial Services, Customer Operations, Risk Management and ICT. 
The following reports were submitted and were attached to the report as 
Appendix A:

 Financial Services 17/18
 Customer Operations 17/18

Members noted the following reviews which were in progress at 30 June 2018:

 Community Services
 Risk Management
 ICT

There was a performance measure that 100% of recommendations made by 
Assurance, Risk and Audit were accepted by management, one low graded 
recommendation was not accepted during the quarter.

It was noted that 7 agreed actions due were in progress, 6 of those actions 
were over 60% complete. It was also noted that agreed actions were being 
continually monitored by the Senior Management Team and discussed in detail 
on a monthly basis. All actions outstanding had been updated in quarter one.

Members noted the Corporate Risk and Issues Log.

Agreed

That the contents of the report be noted.

191. Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 

R Anderson, Grant Thornton presented the Audit Committee with the Annual 
Audit Letter. The letter summarised the key findings arising from the work that 
the external auditors had carried out at the Council for the year ended 31 March 
2018.

The following work had been carried out:

Materiality – the auditors determined materiality for the audit of the Council’s 
financial statements to be £966,000, which was 1.75% of the Council’s gross 
revenue expenditure

Financial statement opinion – the auditors gave an unqualified opinion on the 
Council’s financial statements on 31 July 2018

Page 4



Value for money arrangements – the auditors were satisfied that the Council put 
in place proper arrangements to ensure economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
in its use of resources during the year ended 31 March 2018

Certification of grants – the auditors had carried out work to certify the Council’s 
Housing Benefit subsidy claim on behalf of the Department for Work and 
Pensions. The work had not yet been completed, but was due to be finalised by 
30 November 2018 and would be reported to the Audit Committee

Certificate – the auditors certified that they had completed the audit of the 
Council’s accounts in accordance with the requirements of the National Audit 
Office Code of Audit Practice.

Agreed

That the contents of the Annual Audit Letter be noted.

192. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 

R Anderson, Grant Thornton presented an Audit Committee update report to 
inform the Committee of the progress made by the external auditors on 
delivering their responsibilities as at September 2018.

The 2017/18 audit of the Councils financial statements had been completed.

Work had begun on planning processes for the 2018/19 financial year audit.

Members noted the report.

Agreed

That the report be noted.

The meeting closed at 3.05 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Allerdale Borough Council

Audit Committee – 26 November 2018

Allerdale House Business Continuity Plan Update

The Reason for the Decision                     To update the Committee of the actions 
undertaken following previous 
Committee meeting held on 24/09/2018

Summary of options considered N/A

Recommendations That the report is accepted subject to 
any additional information that the 
Committee may require.

Financial /  Resource Implications N/A

Legal / Governance Implications Acceptance of this report has no legal 
implications.

Community Safety Implications Acceptance of this report has no 
Community Safety implications.

Health and Safety and Risk 
Management Implications

Acceptance of this report has no Health 
and Safety implications. Consideration 
should be given to the activities reported 
and how they contribute to the 
organisations Risk Management
Framework

Equality Duty considered / Impact 
Assessment completed

Acceptance of this report has no 
Equality Duty or Assessment 
implications.

Wards Affected N/A

The contribution this decision would 
make to the Council’s priorities

Acceptance of the report would 
contribute to the Council’s Business 
Continuity Plan.

Is this a Key Decision No

Portfolio Holder

Lead Officer  Peter McAleavey, Project Manager 
Programme Office, 01900 702955 
peter.mcaleavey@allerdale.gov.uk 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:peter.mcaleavey@allerdale.gov.uk


Report Implications

Community Safety Y/N Financial Y/N
Legal Y/N Partnership Y/N
Social Inclusion Y/N Asset Management Y/N
Equality Duty Y/N Health and Safety Y/N
Employment (internal) Y/N Employment 

(external to the Council)
Y/N

Background Papers

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Council’s Business Continuity Plan, was discussed at the previous 
meeting of the Audit Committee held on 24/09/2018, a number of concerns 
were raised regarding a) the level of priority Business Continuity was afforded 
within the Council, and b) how the information was disseminated to all 
members of staff. Commitments were given by the lead officer regarding the 
proposed changes to internal processes, and how the information would be 
circulated to staff.
This report is to provide an update on the progress of those commitments.  

2.0 Content 

2.1 In the week prior to the committee meeting agreement was given from the 
Senior Management Team, that the current BCP4me Business Continuity 
application, would be withdrawn from use, and replaced by an internally 
produced Microsoft SharePoint site, this has now been completed.

In response to the concerns raised by the committee, the following actions 
have been introduced/amended:-

1. Standing item on SMT agenda
2. Heads of Service tasked with ensuring that their department’s plans 

are brought up to date, and regularly monitored.
3. Named member(s) of staff from each department identified as being 

responsible for collecting and updating information to the Business 
Continuity site.

4. Regular meetings scheduled with Emergency Planning officer to co-
ordinate responses & requirements.

5. All staff and members have access to the plans from a link on the 
Intranet Homepage (Resources – Corporate - Business Continuity).

6. Standing item on all team meetings agendas.

Page 8



7. Meeting held with Policy & Communications team to formulate 
Business Continuity Policy, due to be submitted for SMT approval prior 
to the end of December 2018.

8. Team meetings to be revisited by lead officer to emphasise the need 
for all members of staff to be aware of the Business Continuity Plan, 
and how it affects their role.
Teams visited to date, Financial Services, Asset Management, Place 
Development & Housing management team, Legal & Licensing, 
Electoral Services, Assurance & Audit, Democratic Services, HR, Food 
Safety & Occupational Health, Environmental Protection. 

3.0 Customer Satisfaction and Service

3.1      N/A

4.0 Services Delivered as Locally as Possible

4.1      N/A 

5.0 Finance/Resource Implications

5.1      There are no finance implications arising directly from this report 

6.0 Legal Implications and Risks

6.1      Acceptance of this report has no legal, health and safety or risk management
 implications other than the consideration of the Corporate Risks and Issues

Log by the Committee in terms of oversight of the effectiveness of Risk
Management Framework.

7.0 Recommendations

7.1      That the report is accepted subject to any additional information that the
committee may require.

Peter McAleavey
Project Manager, Programme Office

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 Allerdale Borough Council

Audit Committee Meeting 26 November 2018

Assurance, Risk and Audit Report for the Quarter Ending 30 September 2018

The Reason for the Decision To inform the Committee of the work performed 
by the Assurance, Risk and Audit Team in the 
first quarter of the financial year 2018/19.

Summary of options considered N/A 

Recommendations 1. That the report is accepted subject to any 
additional information that the committee may 
require.
2. That the revised plan is accepted.

Financial / Resource Implications As outlined in the report

Legal Implications Acceptance of this report has no legal 
implications.

Community Safety Implications Acceptance of this report has no community 
safety implications.

Health and Safety and Risk 
Management Implications

Acceptance of this report has no Health and 
Safety implications. Consideration should be 
given to the activities reported and how th
[...]
HR Management 40 38.21
Total Chargeable time 506.50 233.09
Non-Chargeable

Page 12



Non chargeable time 45 23.55
Training 30 27.87
Sickness / other absences 10 9.76

Total Non-Chargeable Time 85 61.18

Total Days 591.50 295.08
Annual Leave 99.5 56.93

Total Days 691 352.01

2.2 The chargeable time performance for quarter two is 76% (total audit time/total 
days less HR time) this is slightly below the planned target of 78.87%.

2.3   The revised 2018/19 plan is attached as appendix 1 to this report, due to the 
reduction in resource resulting from the ARA Assistant being deployed to 
Housing Options on a 12 month secondment and the additional 6 month 
temporary management responsibilities the ARA Manager has assumed for 
Environmental Protection the number of available days has reduced from 466.5 
to 413 days.

2.4 Due to the reduction in days the following assurance reviews will not be        
completed in 18/19

 Health and Safety
 Procurement
 AONB 
 Job Evaluation

2.5    Assurance over the management of risks relating to Contract Management and 
Corporate Credit Cards will now be included as part of the Risk Management and 
Financial Services Reviews respectively.

2.6    Additional external audit support will be supplied by Mersey Internal Audit 
Agency for ICT assurance and the Governance Support Assistants will be 
providing additional administration support. With this approach if planned work is 
completed, there will be no impact on the ability to provide an opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of risk management, control and governance at 
Allerdale Borough Council for 2018/19.

3         Assurance and Consultancy Activities

3.1 The assurance activities for this quarter focused on the review of Community 
Services, Risk Management and ICT. The ARA Manager has also provided 
specific advice and guidance in relation to risk management at the Lakesman 
Event.

3.2     The following reports were submitted this quarter and can be found in appendix 2 
to this report:
 Risk Management 17/18
 ICT 17/18

Page 13



A confidential report is also attached as a restricted item appendix 3, this item is 
restricted due to the content relating to the safety of Officers. Responsible 
officers will be attending the meeting to provide an overview of progress.

3.3 The ARA Manager is a member of the Transformation and Procurement Board to 
provide advice and guidance on risk management, control and governance. The 
Board receives and considers transformation Project Outline Documents for 
approval, from this it considers the key deliverables of the project and how these 
contribute to the design principles for the transformational agenda at Allerdale. 

3.4 The ARA Officer has provided independent assurance and advice for a key 
corporate project;

 Waste Contract Tender – Moderation of the evaluation process used to 
award a contract to a supplier to deliver the Councils statutory obligations 
for waste collections and ground maintenance.

3.5 Risk management facilitation is a vital role of the Assurance Risk and Audit 
Service, during this quarter we have supported the organisation by:

 Facilitating a risk management workshop for the Senior Management 
Team and third Tier Managers – this focused on procurement risk.

 Facilitating a risk management workshop to support the Sports 
Development Steering Group for the Stadium project.

4 Corporate Fraud

4.1      Preparation for the 2018/19 National Fraud Initiative Data Matching exercise has 
begun, the ARA Manager has liaised with all responsible officers across the 
council to ensure everyone is aware of what is expected and the time table for 
action. Drop in sessions were well attended and the timetable is on track.

4.2 The Corporate Fraud Group continues to meet and discuss any opportunities to 
improve internal policy and process to contribute to the zero tolerance approach 
to fraud at Allerdale. The ARA Manager now attends the monthly fraud meetings 
with DWP to gain
[...]


ICT security measures were tested on 18-19 
March 2018 when there was unsuccessful 
attempts to hack into the council email 
system. The security measures in place 
worked successfully and all staff were notified 
and provided with advice in a timely manner.

Testing allowed inappropriate content from an 
external email into the network and internet 
security to be easily disabled and therefore 
unauthorised internet content became 
accessible Refer to recommendation 1.

P
age 22



Public Services Network (PSN) compliance 
has not been granted by the Cabinet Office for 
2017/18. 

2018/19 Public Services Network compliance 
will not be as onerous as the PSN will only be 
required for Elections. DWP can use other 
secure communication networks, ICT have 
started the implementation of secure emails. 

The network is independently tested for 
vulnerabilities on an annual basis as part of 
the PSN process, the vulnerability report 
(18.01.2017) showed 235 risks of which 41 
were high priority. The number of remedial 
actions cleared by the ICT team and the 
detailed action plan to progress these actions 
had not been provided by ICT at the time of 
writing this report. Refer to recommendation 
2.

User 
education 
and 
awareness

User security policies 
covering acceptable 
and secure use of 
systems are in place, 
staff training provided, 
and an awareness of 
cyber risks are 
maintain.

Efficient and effective 
delivery, Compliance, 
safeguard of assets, 
data integrity, 
Counter fraud

Substantial Corporate information management policies 
are in place however not easily accessible, 
testing showed that the majority of employees 
asked struggled to locate the policies. A 
central store for all corporate policies would be 
advantageous going forward for the 
organisation and its policy management. 
Refer to recommendation 3.

The quality of user training and awareness on 
system security and ICT policies is 
inconsistent throughout the authority. An 
awareness trai
[...]
 with minimal disruption

The draft report adequately addressed the key issues/risks to the
service

The final report was clear and concise

5 / 8

Assurance Risk and Audit Service Survey

Page 53



100.00% 2

0.00% 0

Q4 Do you feel the Audit has added value to your service?
Answered: 2 Skipped: 0

TOTAL 2

Yes

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No

6 / 8

Assurance Risk and Audit Service Survey

Page 54



100.00% 2

0.00% 0

Q5 Do you agree or disagree that the Auditor was knowledgeable and
insightful when making recommendations and providing assurance

around key controls?
Answered: 2 Skipped: 0

TOTAL 2

Agree

Disagree

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Agree

Disagree

7 / 8

Assurance Risk and Audit Service Survey

Page 55



Q6 We are continually looking for ways to improve the quality and
delivery of our service. What changes would most improve our service?

Answered: 1 Skipped: 1

8 / 8

Assurance Risk and Audit Service Survey

Page 56



Allerdale Borough Council

Audit Committee – 26 November 2018

Council – 5 December 2018

Treasury Management Operations – Mid-year review 2018/19

The Reason for the Decision To inform members of the Council’s treasury 
management activities during the six month 
period ending 30th September 2018. This report 
also provides assurances that treasury 
management activities have been undertaken in 
accordance with the Council’s approved Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Investment 
Strategy.

Recommendations That the contents of this report are noted.
Financial / Resource Implications None.  
Legal / Governance Implications The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities require the 
Council to report regularly on specific aspects of 
its treasury management activities. 

Community Safety Implications None. 
Health and Safety and Risk 
Management Implicati
[...]
he brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 

as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 

member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 

obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 

and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 

for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 90


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Business Continuity Update
	6 Audit Committee Report Quarter Two 2018/19
	Appendix 1 for Audit Committee Report Quarter 2 201819 GR
	Appendix 2 for Audit Committee Report Quarter 2 201819 GR
	Appendix 3 for Audit Committee Report Quarter 2 2018/19 GR
	Appendix 4 for Audit Committee Report Quarter 2 2018/19 GR
	Q1 How would you rate your overall satisfaction with us?
	Q2 Please rate our Assurance risk and Audit€officer on the following attributes
	Q3 How would you rate the below aspects of the audit?
	Q4 Do you feel the Audit has added value to your service?
	Q5 Do you agree or disagree that the Auditor was knowledgeable and insightful when making recommendations and providing assurance around key controls?
	Q6 We are continually looking for ways to improve the quality€and delivery of our service. What changes would most improve our service?


	7 Treasury Management Operations - Mid-year r

Minutes of the meeting

At a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Council Chamber - Allerdale House,
Workington on Monday 26 November 2018 at 2.00 pm
Members
Councillor Mary Bainbridge (Chair)
Councillor Tony Annison
Councillor Marion Fitzgerald

Councillor Neil Schofield (Vice-Chair)
Councillor John Colhoun
Councillor Billy Miskelly

Staff Present
N Banks, J Fisher, L Jardine, B Lennox, P McAleavey and E Thompson
Also Present
J Farrar and A Pieri
245.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th September 2018 were signed as a
correct record.

246.

Declaration of Interests
None Declared

247.

Questions
None Received

248.

Business Continuity Update
The Project Manager attended the meeting to provide an update to the
committee of the actions undertaken since the previous meeting held on 24th
September 2018.
The officer provided updates in relation to the business continuity plans, namely
that each department had a named responsible individual for business
continuity and that the next draft of the policy document would be presented to
SMT by the end of the year.
The officer then answered questions from members in relation to SharePoint,
risk assessments and the content/quality of the business continuity plan, with
the officer also confirming that the audit committee would be given a copy of the
new plan.

249.

Audit Committee Report Quarter Two 2018/19
The Assurance, Risk and Audit Manager attended the meeting to deliver the
second quarterly Audit, Risk and Audit Report for 2018/19.

Members were advised that due to staffing issues and increased staffing
responsibilities; a total of 53 days had been lost in the revised plan for 2018/19.
Audits that were to be carried out were selected on a risk based basis and the
following four audits were deemed lowest risk and would not take place in
18/19.





Health and Safety
Procurement
AONB
Job Evaluation

The report included the community services audit review and an ICT audit
review of 17/18. In relation to the ICT audit, 235 risks were identified but only 41
were high priority, the officer ensured members that Allerdale Council had
achieved PSN compliance and referred them to the ICT manager if they
required further assurances.
In relation to ‘risks’ a six monthly risk workshop for members would be
facilitated by the Assurance, Risk and Audit Manager, the first workshop was
scheduled for 10th January 2019.
The 17/18 community services audit review was then delivered to members,
with the officers attending clarifying procedures relating to parking income
collection and waste and recycling services.
The officers agreed to then look at specific cases with raised members in
relation to waste collection and car parking.
Agreed
That the contents of the report be noted.
250.

Treasury Management Operations - Mid-year review 2018/19
The Financial Services Manager delivered the ‘Treasury Management
Operations’ mid-year review. The officer provided an update of the Economic
Climate locally and in the UK and Overseas.
The officer also provided some assurances to members over the council
spending and investment strategy and that there was no new borrowing in the
last 6 months.
The officer then answered questions from members relating to the Allerdale
Investment Partnership (AIP).
The committee were informed that the accounts for the AIP would be externally
audited by their appointed external auditors as required.
Agreed
That the report be noted

251.

Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
Angela Pieri was introduced as a new engagement lead with Grant Thornton.
Angela and John Farrar then delivered the audit progress report and sector
update.
The members were advised that there were no issues with the 2017/18 audit
and that due to this the 18/19 audit fees would be reduced.
The current financial climate within local government was then discussed and
members were advised that reserves need to be used sparingly with the
uncertainty regarding future funding.
Action
That the report be noted.

The meeting closed at 3.52 pm

